
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 11th June, 2024 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor McNabb 

Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Catie Page 
Councillor Parker 

Councillor Shaw 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

Councillor Harrison 
Councillor Carragher 

Councillor Evans 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Killen 

Councillor Evans 
Councillor Roche 

Councillor Morris 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax:  

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 

 

 

4.   Changes to the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and Potential 
Impacts on Service Users in Sefton 

(Pages 11 - 
18) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Communities) 

 

 

5.   Work Programme 2024/25, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 19 - 
44) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

6.   Cabinet Member Report - February 2024 to June 2024 (Pages 45 - 
66) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

36 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 27TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Killen, McKee and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin 

 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D’Albuquerque, 
Evans (and his substitute member Councillor Dodd), Grace, McGinnity and 

Murphy (and her substitute member Councillor Christine Maher). 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be confirmed as 

a correct record.  
  
48. ANNUAL ICT UPDAT
[...]
CT client team had also delivered services and support for ICT 

across the Council, including specialist ICT Procurement and 
Contract Management for approximately 250 ICT Contracts; and the 
team provided a dedicated System development support for both 

Children’s and Adults Social Care, as well as Education functions, 
supporting both the Children’s Improvement Programme, and the 
SEND improvement programme.   

 
The report concluded that the current contract with Agilisys performed well 

and had delivered significant savings for the authority compared to the 
previous contractual arrangement. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The % increase in the number of Cyber-attacks per year on 

Sefton’s corporate network 

 The failure of Agilisys, in April 2023, to meet the key performance 
indicator in respect of answering telephone calls made to the 

Service Desk within an average of 60 seconds of the telephone call 
first being made 

 The office-based location of Agilisys staff  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report detailing the performance of the Managed Services ICT 

Contract over the last 12 months, currently outsourced to Agilisys, 
be noted; and 
 

(2) the Senior Manager ICT & Digital be requested to produce statistics 
detailing the % increase in the number of Cyber-attacks year on 

year on Sefton’s corporate network. 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

38 

49. LEVELS OF DISCIPLINARY, GRIEVANCE, DIGNITY AT WORK 

AND SICKNESS ABSENCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided information on 
the levels of discipline, grievance, dignity at work and sickness absence 

within the Council (excluding schools). 
 
The report indicated that the management of the workforce was an 

important activity to ensure ou
[...]
AY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

39 

 The provision of sickness statistics differentiating between office 

based staff and operational staff 

 Benchmarking Sefton’s sickness statistics against similar local 
authorities 

 The impact of agile working on sickness absence levels 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report providing information in terms of discipline, grievance, 
dignity at work and sickness levels be noted; and 

 

(2) the ongoing work and initiatives to monitor and encourage the 
reduction of levels of both short and long-term absence be noted. 

 
50. TAXI ISSUES IN SEFTON  

 

Further to Minute No. 16 (2) of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 
the Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) on wider taxi issues in Sefton including 
how hackney carriages could be further encouraged within the Sefton 
area. 

 
The report indicated that the existing numerical restriction applied to 

hackney carriage vehicle licences had been in place since 1986 when the 
limit was set at 271; that the Council had discretion to limit the number of 
hackney carriage vehicles it chose to licence for the purpose of controlling 

their numbers; that current legislation stated the only reason on which an 
application for a hackney carriage licence could be refused was that the 

Council was satisfied that there was no significant demand for hackney 
carriage services that were not being met; and that this meant that the 
Council was satisfied that there were enough licensed hackney carriages 

to serve the public without issuing any more.  
 

To gather evidence on the significant demand for hackney carriage 
services the Council undertook a hackney carriage demand survey; the 
last survey was undertaken in 2019 and found that “the overall conclusion 

is that there is no evidence of council rank-based unmet demand that is 
significant and that the strong view of the Trade is that the limit should be 

retained and can be supported”; and that current statistics showed that 
Sefton currently had 236 active hackney carriage vehicles and 266 
licensed drivers (35 vehicle licences were currently ‘on hold’ with the 

Council; and that since the 2020 pandemic, hackney carriage driver 
numbers had steadily reduced leading to vehicle owners being unable to 
find enough drivers to drive the 271 licensed vehicles.      

 
The report highlighted potential reasons for the decline in numbers; and 

that the next unmet demand survey was due to be carried out later this 
year and would include wide ranging consultation across drivers, vehicle 
owners, users, business owners and trade representatives together with 

detailed surveys of rank activity across the borough; and that this would 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

40 

provide an ideal opportunity to better shape the scope and range of the 

survey to properly understand and address any issues concerning the 
hackney carriage trade. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:  

 

 The scarcity of London style hackney carriages in the north of the 
borough and the negative impact this had on the provision of 

wheelchair accessible licensed vehicles to local residents 

 The inclusion of local NHS organisations as consultees in the next 

unmet demand survey 

 The Level 4 Devolution Framework offer to the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority from the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities in connection with improving consistency 
and efficiency in taxi and private vehicle licensing 

 
RESOLVED: That   

 
(1) the report on taxi issues in Sefton be noted;   

 

(2) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
requested to include local NHS organisations as consultees in the 

next unmet demand survey; and  
 

(3) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 

requested to submit a further report to the Committee following 
completion of the 2024 unmet demand survey.  

 
51. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 
for 2023/24; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by informal meetings; the identification of any items for pre-

scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and that 
updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted; 

 
(2) the request for the Committee to select a topic for review at an 

informal meeting be noted; 
 

(3) the Key Decision Forward Plans for the period 1 January 2024 to 30 

April 2024 and 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024, as set out in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

41 

Appendix 3 to the report, be noted; and 

 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
52. MEMBERS’ WELFARE REFORM REFERENCE GROUP – 

UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 the 

Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty update of the 
Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services.  
 
The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 

Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 
in particular activities associated with: 

 

 Updates from the Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Steering Group 
in relating to Citizen’s Advice, Bootle; One Vision Housing; Sefton 

Public Health; and foodbank and food pantry usage   

 Community Pantry update 

 Sefton Child Poverty Strategy 

 Sefton Council Housing update 

 Warm hubs 

 Emergency limited assistance scheme 

 
Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented her update and made particular reference to 

Sefton currently experiencing a homelessness crisis with approximately 
180 households currently in temporary accommodation; and the continuing 

work being undertaken to reduce the number of long-term vacant homes in 
the borough. 
 

A Member of the Committee commented on the potential changes to the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme and impacts this would have on service users 

in Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 

Reference Group be noted;  
 

(2) the Assistant Director of People (Communities) be requested to 

submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee on the 
potential changes to the Homes for Ukraine scheme and impacts 

this would have on service users in Sefton; and  
  

(3) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update. 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

42 

53. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - DECEMBER 2023 TO 

FEBRUARY 2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 

 
A Member of the Committee suggested that that the salutation message 
relayed at the start of each incoming call to the Council’s call-centre, 

encouraging customers to use online Council services should be changed; 
as the reason telephone calls were made to the call-centre was because 

the customers wished to speak to a call-centre operative. It was 
acknowledged that reducing staff resources necessitated the use of online 
services; that customers could eventually speak to a call-centre operative 

if they wished; and that visits could also be made to the Council’s One 
Stop Shops.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and 
 

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate 

Services)  

Date of Meeting: 11 June 2024 

Subject: Changes to the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and Potential Impacts on Service 
Users in Sefton  

Report of: Assistant Director of People -  

Communities 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Communities and Partnership Engagement 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

 
Summary: 

 
To provide information requested by the Committee at its meeting held in February 2024 on the 

update of visa’s issued to refugees on the Homes for Ukraine scheme, and how this will impact 
those that arrived in Sefton.  
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

That the report updating on visa’s issued to refugees on the Homes for Ukraine scheme, and 

how this will impact those that arrived in Sefton be noted.  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To comply with a previous decision of the Committee and to update on government changes only. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
None. The report is to comply with a previous decision of the Committee. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

None. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

Not applicable. 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

 

Not applicable, update only. 
Legal Implications: 

 Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Not applicable, update only. 
 

Equality Implications: 


[...]
s have 

been incorporated into the report. 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 
Not applicable. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Following the meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Allan Glennon 

Telephone Number: 07891398420 

Email Address: allan.glennon@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 

There are no appendices to this report 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

Background 

At its meeting held on 27 February 2024 the Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti -
Poverty update of the Head of Health and Wellbeing and the former Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services. During deliberations on the update a Member of the 

Committee commented on the potential changes to the Homes for Ukraine scheme and impacts 
this would have on service users in Sefton. 

 
The Committee resolved (Minute No. 52 (2)) that the Assistant Director of People (Communities) 
be requested to submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee on the potential changes to 

the Homes for Ukraine scheme and impacts this would have on service users in Sefton. This is the 
reason for the submission of this report. 
 

Refugees and International Migrants  

A fact sheet at the end of this update provides a brief overview of the different types of 

international migrants that may come to the UK and a summary of some of the schemes that they 

may have accessed. 

Homes for Ukraine – Changes to visas schemes currently open to Ukrainian refugees 

On 19 February 2024 the Government announced some changes to the various visa schemes 

currently open to Ukrainians.  

The Ukraine Family Scheme closed to all new applications on 19 February 2024 and the Ukraine 

Extension Scheme will close on 16 May 2024.  The Council does not have direct involvement 

with the Family Scheme. Page 13

Agenda Item 4



The Government have detailed their intention to create a new Ukraine Permission Extension 

Scheme 
[...]
 
clothes. SERCO support and work with Asylum Seekers in the Sefton area. 

Dispersal Accommodation 

Dispersal accommodation are areas in the community where the local authority has agreed to take Asylum 

Seekers up to a defined cluster limit (defined as an assumption that there will no more than one asylum 
seeker per 200 residents). Suitable accommodation in Sefton is sourced by SERCO using a  property 

procurement process. 

Initial Accommodation (IA) Contingency Hotels 

These are hotels procured by the Home Office to accommodate asylum seekers, whilst their applications 
are processed.  Sefton does not currently have any hotels being used for this purpose but there are several 

across the Liverpool City Region. 

No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) 
NRPF - Glossary of 

Terms  

 

If someone has residence in the UK but is subject to immigration control, they may have no recourse to 

public funds.  This means that they cannot claim most benefits, tax credits or housing assistance.  

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Public bodies that suspect that someone may have NRPF should conduct further investigations prior to 
refusing a service. 

Refugee 

A refugee is someone that has fled war, violence, conflict, or persecution and have crossed an international 
boundary to find safety in another country.  Refugees do not leave their country out of choice.  

Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) 

Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children are children and young people who are seeking asylum in the UK 
but who have been separated from their parents or carers.  

Schemes and Programmes 

Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) 

ACRS is for vulnerable Afghan citizens who are at risk in Afghanistan due to their beliefs, values, or minority 
groups.  The scheme is delivered by the Home Office. 

The Home Office contract the housing of asylum seekers to Serco who are the provider for the Northwest 
and Midlands.  Mears Group and Clearsprings deliver in other pa
[...]
s of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2024/25, identify 

potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by informal meetings of the 
Committee; to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 
Forward Plan; to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee; and to provide an update on cyber security attacks on Sefton MBC.  
 

Recommendation: 
 

That:  

 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(2) consideration be given to the selection of a topic(s) for review by either a Working 

Group or at informal meetings of the Committee as detailed in section 2 of the 
report;  

 
(3) consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 

Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred to 
in (1) above;  

 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(5) the update on cyber security attacks on Sefton MBC be noted. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2024/25 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 

Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council. 
 
The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 

examining issues before making formal decisions.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 

There are
[...]


Impact 

Yes 

Exempt Report Open 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Scrutiny Committee Area  Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 

Lead Director Executive Director - Place 

Persons/Organisations to be 
Consulted  

Council staff, external engagement including via Race 
Equality Monitoring Group, and various external partners 

and stakeholder groups 

Method(s) of Consultation  Corporate Equalities Group, and via other internal 
communications channels and forums; dialogue with 

external partners 
 

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 

Contact Officer(s) details 
 

Stephen Watson stephen.watson@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report to: Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and 
Corporate 
Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 11 June 2024 

Subject: Cabinet Member Report – February 2024 to June 2024 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

 No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

To submit the Cabinet Member - Corporate Services report for the period February 
2024 to June 2024 relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Recommendation: 

 

That the Cabinet Member - Corporate Services report relating to the remit of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 

In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 

submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 
No alternative options have been considered because the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 
submitte
[...]
rward Plan
	Enc. 2 for Work Programme 2024/25, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix 3 - Forward Plan

	6 Cabinet Member Report - February 2024 to June 2024
	Cabinet Member Update - May 2024




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Johnson, McNabb, Catie Page, Parker 
and Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Howard 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Bradshaw, welcomed Members to the first meeting 

of Sefton Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services) in the 2024/25 municipal year.  

 
Councillor Bradshaw especially welcomed Councillors Brodie-Browne, 
McNabb, Parker, Shaw and Thomas as newly appointed members of the 

Committee; and expressed her thanks to Councillors Evans, Grace, Killen 
and McGinnity and former Councillor D’Albuquerque for their help and 

involvement on the Committee during the previous year. 
 
Councillor Bradshaw also paid special thanks to Councillor Lappin, former 

Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services for 
her invaluable help and attendance at meetings of the Committee during 

the last municipal year; and extended the best wishes of the Committee to 
Councillor Lappin in her newly appointed role as Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration and Skills.   

 
Finally, Councillor Bradshaw welcomed to the meeting Councillor Howard 

as the new Cabinet Member for the newly named portfolio of Corporate 
Services; and again, on behalf of the Committee, wished Councillor 
Howard every success in her new role. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murphy and Sir Ron 
Watson.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 

concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

Member Minute No.  Nature of Interest 

Councillor Catie Minute No. 5 – She owns a property in use as 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 

2024 
 

2 

Page Changes to the 

Homes for Ukraine 

Scheme and 

Potential Impacts 

on Service Users 

in Sefton 

part of the Homes for Ukraine 

Scheme 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
5. CHANGES TO THE HOMES FOR UKRAINE SCHEME AND 

POTENTIAL IMPACTS ON SERVICE USERS IN SEFTON  

 
Further to Minute No. 52 (2) of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 the 

Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 
(Communities) that updated on visas issued to refugees as part of the 

Homes for Ukraine scheme, and how this would impact those that arrived 
in Sefton.  
 

The report provided information on the Government announcement on 19 
February 2024 to various visa schemes currently open to Ukrainians as 

follows: 
 

 the Ukraine Family Scheme closed to all new applications on 19 

February 2024 

 the Ukraine Extension Scheme closed on 16 May 2024 

 the intention to create a new Ukraine Permission Extension 
Scheme  

 changes to the Homes for Ukraine Scheme 
 

The report also identified that currently, 105 individual Ukrainians were 
living with Sefton hosts on the Homes for Ukraine programme and detailed 
when their visas would expire; and that there were 140 Ukrainians that had 

moved on into their own accommodation and were no longer on the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme. 

 
Attached to the report was a fact sheet that provided a brief overview of 
the different types of international migrants that may come to the UK and a 

summary of some of the schemes that they may have accessed. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 the excellent support provided to Ukrainian families resettled in the 
Formby area  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 

2024 
 

3 

 acknowledgement that Ukrainian families would like to move back 

home but due to the ongoing conflict in their country this was 
impossible 

 the number of Ukrainian families who had not yet moved into their 

own accommodation 

 the numbers of unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children and 

young people who were seeking asylum in the UK but who had 
been separated from their parents or carers; and how they were 

looked after and cared for   
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report updating on visas issued to refugees as part of the Homes 

for Ukraine scheme, and how this would impact those that arrived in 
Sefton, be noted. 
 
6. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT CLIMATE EMERGENCY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Annual Progress 
Report Climate Emergency.  

 
The report indicated that Sefton Council had declared a climate 

emergency in July 2019; that following that declaration, work had 
progressed within the council and a climate emergency strategy and 
associated action plan created; and that Annual reporting on progress 

made was required as part of the governance approach to the programme.  
 

Progress during 2023/24 was highlighted in the ‘Climate Change Annual 
Report 2023/24’ which was attached to the report as Appendix 1; and the 
report indicated that the Council emissions continued to fall for the 4th 

successive year; that during 2023-24 the Council had reduced overall 
emissions by 29%; that the fall was in line with the planned reductions in 

the Council’s net zero trajectory; and that this had been achieved by the 
move to use electricity from renewable energy sources and had 
counteracted the rise in gas use (driven by a resumption of operations at 

Dunes Splashworld, the Council’s largest gas user).  
 

The report also provided a summary of highlights of the progress made in 
relation to: 
 

 Street lighting 

 Public engagement 

 Adapting to the effects of Climate Change 

 Decarbonising our buildings 

 Purchase of ‘clean’ electricity 

 Gren Sefton 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 

2024 
 

4 

The report concluded that work would continue to deliver the climate 

emergency action plan and that in 2024-254 key projects would focus on:   
 

 Delivering some decarbonisation works (works awarded under 

PSDS 3c) 

 Updating and relaunching climate emergency training for all staff 

and elected members 

 Build upon the engagement and educational activities already 

underway. 

 Work with colleagues in property service to embed climate friendly 
policies within the emerging corporate landlord property 

management framework. 

 As we near the half-way point to our 2030 target, to review the 

strategy and make any adjustments necessary to remain on track. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 the award from Sports England Swimming Pool Improvement Fund 
to be used to provide additional photovoltaic (PV) panels at Formby 

Pool was greatly welcomed 

 opportunities for the Council to ensure that vehicles used via fleet 
rental or lease schemes were electric rather than diesel vehicles; 

and the requirement to increase the number of charging points 
available for the Council’s fleet vehicles 

 concerns expressed about the capacity of the National Grid to cope 
with a large increase in demand for electric vehicle charging 

 concerns raised about vulnerable people, particularly during a cost 
of living crisis, and their ability to afford increased utility costs for 
charging their electric wheelchairs and scooters; and the negative 

impact this could have on their ability to go about their everyday 
lives 

 the requirements of new technology to continually improve to meet 
the challenge of the climate emergency    

 investment in new technology to decarbonise buildings rather than 

repairing and updating outdated systems was essential 

 the adoption of nature-based solutions, such as the introduction of 

wildflower meadows, to help adapt to the flooding risks associated 
with a changing climate 

    
RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress made on the targets in the Sefton climate emergency 
strategy and action plan be noted. 

 
 
 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 

2024 
 

5 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the draft Work 
Programme for 2024/25; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny 

reviews to be undertaken by informal meetings of the Committee; the 
identification of items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; that updated on the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and that provided 
an update on cyber security attacks on Sefton MBC. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 brute force cyber-attacks 

 cyber-attacks on governmental and public utilities aimed at shutting 
down critical infrastructure networks or industrial control systems  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) subject to (2) below the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved;  
 

(2) the Corporate Communications Strategy be submitted to the 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 10 September 2024;  

 
(3) “Customer Journey/Channel Shift” be approved as a topic for review 

by an informal meeting of the Committee; and that a scoping 

document be produced in accordance with the terms of reference 
set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report;  

 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(5) the update on cyber security attacks on Sefton MBC be noted. 

 
8. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - FEBRUARY 2024 TO JUNE 2024  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 

Corporate Services.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The numbers of residents using One Stop Shops and the feedback 
they provided by leaving reviews about the services they received; 
and it was suggested that there was room for improvement with the 

service 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 

2024 
 

6 

 Equality and diversity training 

 The organisation and clerking of school admission appeal hearings 
and the potential for the number of hearings to increase in the 
coming years 

 the training event for new and existing Education Appeal Panel 
Members in March 2024  

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 

be noted; and 

 
(2) Councillor Howard be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 

 
 
 

 
 


